

**FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR  
GAZETTE**

No. 2,645 of 12th DECEMBER, 1991.

---

---

I ASSENT,

DEREK REFFELL,

GOVERNOR.

12th December, 1991.



**GIBRALTAR.**

**No. 35 of 1991.**

**AN ORDINANCE to amend the Employment Ordinance.**

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

**Title.**

1. This Bill may be cited as the Employment (Amendment) (No. 2) Ordinance 1991.

**Amendment to section 28.**

2. Section 28 of the Employment Ordinance (hereinafter called "the principal Ordinance") is amended in sub-sections (1) and (2) by omitting the expression "of £500" in the two places where it appears and substituting therefor the expression "at level 4 on the standard scale".

**Amendment to section 32.**

3. Section 32 of the principal Ordinance is amended—

**GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,645 of 12th DECEMBER, 1991.**

---

(a) in sub-section (1) by—

(i) omitting the expression "of £2" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale";

(ii) omitting the figure "£5" and substituting therefor the expression "three times the amount at level 2 on the standard scale";

(b) in sub-section (2) by omitting the expression "of f2" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale";

(c) in sub-section (3) by—

(i) omitting the expression "of £2" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale";

(ii) omitting the figure "£5" and substituting therefor the expression "three times the amount at level 2 on the standard scale";

(d) in sub-section (4) by omitting the expression "of £2" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale";

(e) in sub-sections (5), (6) and (7) by omitting the expression "of £20" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale".

**Amendment to section 43.**

4. Section 43 of the principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the expression "of £25" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 4 on the standard scale".

**Amendment to section 78.**

5. Section 78 of the principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the expression "of £100" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 4 on the standard scale".

**Amendment to section 81.**

6. Section 81 of the principal Ordinance is amended—

(a) in sub-section (1) by omitting the expression "of £10" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale";

(b) in sub-sections (2) and (3) by omitting the expression "of £25" in the two places where it occurs and substituting therefor the expression "at level 4 on the standard scale".

**Amendment to section 86.**

7. Section 86 of the principal Ordinance is amended by—

(a) omitting the fullstop at the end of paragraph (f) and substituting therefor a semi-colon;

(b) inserting a new paragraph (g) as follows—

"(g) to give effect to obligations resulting from the application to Gibraltar of international treaties and conventions and the law of the European Economic Community relating to any matters contained in this Ordinance or having as their intention the regulation of any matters relating to employment, and regulations made under this paragraph may make provision for the repeal or modification of any provision of this Ordinance where such provision is—

(a) in conflict with;

(b) made unclear by; or

(c) rendered unnecessary by,

a regulation made hereunder."

**Amendment to section 89.**

8. Section 89 of the principal Ordinance is amended in subsection (3) by inserting after the word "sections" the expression "52A to 52G and".

**GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,645 of 12th DECEMBER, 1991.**

---

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 4th day of December, 1991.

C. M. COOM

Clerk to the Assembly.